

Nos. 19-72915 & 19-73079

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT**

NATIONAL PARKS CONSERVATION ASSOCIATION,
Petitioner,

v.

FEDERAL ENERGY REGULATORY COMMISSION,
Respondent,

EAGLE CREST ENERGY COMPANY,
Respondent-Intervenor.

ON PETITION FOR REVIEW OF ORDERS OF THE
FEDERAL ENERGY REGULATORY COMMISSION, AND
ON PETITION FOR WRIT OF MANDAMUS

PETITIONER'S REPLY BRIEF

ENVIRONMENTAL LAW CLINIC
Mills Legal Clinic at Stanford Law School
Deborah A. Sivas (CA Bar No. 135446)
Alicia E. Thesing (CA Bar No. 211751)
Matthew J. Sanders (CA Bar No. 222757)
Michael Golz (Student Certification No. 540024)
Joseph Zabel (Student Certification No. 540060)
Crown Quadrangle
559 Nathan Abbott Way
Stanford, California 94305-8610
Telephone: (650) 725.8571
Facsimile: (650) 723.4426

Counsel for Petitioner

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION	1
ARGUMENT	2
I. NPCA has Article III standing.....	2
A. NPCA and its members suffered concrete injuries-in-fact when the Commission revived and extended the Project’s license.	4
1. NPCA has suffered injuries sufficient for organizational standing.	4
2. NPCA’s members have suffered injuries sufficient for representational standing.	8
B. NPCA’s and its members’ injuries are “fairly traceable” to the 2019 extension.	12
C. This case is not a collateral attack on the 2014 license.	15
II. The Commission was required to grant NPCA intervention in the license-extension proceeding.	17
A. The Commission’s legal errors do not deserve deference.	17
B. The Commission’s decision to categorically bar NPCA from intervening in the license-extension proceeding was unlawful.	19
III. The Court should grant NPCA’s All Writs Act petition.	28
A. <i>Bauman</i> , not <i>Hodel</i> , governs NPCA’s petition.	28
B. If the Court has the equitable power to reopen the 2019 license-extension proceeding, it should do so.	29
C. The Court should also set aside the 2019 extension on its merits.	29

1.	The Commission clearly erred in failing to timely terminate the Project license.	31
2.	The Commission clearly erred in applying the Infrastructure Act to the expired license.	33
3.	NPCA cannot obtain adequate relief without a substantive ruling on the license extension.	35
	CONCLUSION.....	36
	STATEMENT OF RELATED CASES	38
	CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE / FORM 8	39
	CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	40

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
<u>Cases</u>	
<i>Alston Coal Co. v. Fed. Power Comm’n</i> , 137 F.2d 740 (10th Cir. 1943)	19
<i>Am. Rivers v. FERC</i> , 895 F.3d 32 (D.C. Cir. 2018).....	13
<i>Bauman v. U.S. Dist. Court</i> , 557 F.2d 650 (9th Cir. 1977)	28, 30
<i>California Trout v. FERC</i> , 572 F.3d 1003 (9th Cir. 2009)	18, 36
<i>Center for Biological Diversity v. EPA</i> , 847 F.3d 1075 (9th Cir. 2017)	16
<i>Christopher v. SmithKline Beecham Corp.</i> , 567 U.S. 142 (2012).....	18
<i>Confederated Tribes of Umatilla Indian Reservation v. Bonneville Power Admin.</i> , 342 F.3d 924 (9th Cir. 2003)	28
<i>Covelo Indian Cmty. v. FERC</i> , 895 F.2d 581 (9th Cir. 1990)	15-17
<i>Del. Dep’t of Natural Res. & Env’tl. Control v. EPA</i> , 785 F.3d 1 (D.C. Cir. 2015).....	4 n.1
<i>Fair Housing of Marin v. Combs</i> , 285 F.3d 899 (9th Cir. 2002)	5, 8
<i>Fallini v. Hodel</i> , 783 F.2d 1343 (9th Cir. 1986)	28, 30
<i>Friends of the Earth, Inc. v. Laidlaw Env’tl. Servs., Inc.</i> , 528 U.S. 167 (2000).....	8, 12

Hernandez v. Tanninen,
604 F.3d 1095 (9th Cir. 2010) 28

In re Cal. Power. Exch.,
245 F.3d 1110 (9th Cir. 2001) 28, 35

Keating v. FERC,
569 F.3d 427 (D.C. Cir. 2009)..... 7 n.2, 31

Kisor v. Wilkie,
139 S. Ct. 2400 (2019)..... 18

La Asociacion de Trabajadores de Lake Forest v. City of Lake Forest,
624 F.3d 1083 (9th Cir. 2010) 4-5

Lujan v. Defenders of Wildlife,
504 U.S. 555 (1992)..... 4, 8

Monsanto Co. v. Geertson Seed Farms,
561 U.S. 139 (2010)..... 4-5

Nat’l Comm’n for New River, Inc. v. FERC,
433 F.3d 830 (D.C. Cir. 2005)..... 14

Nat’l Parks Conservation Ass’n v. Bureau of Land Mgmt.,
606 F.3d 1058 (9th Cir. 2010) 2, 11

Nw. Env’tl. Def. Ctr. v. Bonneville Power Admin.,
117 F.3d 1520 (9th Cir. 1997) 3-4 n.1

Or. Natural Res. Council v. Harrell,
52 F.3d 1499 (9th Cir. 1995) 29

Pac. Gas & Elec. Co. v. FERC,
464 F.3d 861 (9th Cir. 2006) 15

Pit River Tribe v. U.S. Forest Serv.,
469 F.3d 768 (9th Cir. 2006) 10

Rainsong Co. v. FERC,
106 F.3d 269 (9th Cir. 1997) 17

Sierra Club v. FERC,
827 F.3d 59 (D.C. Cir. 2016)..... 14

Sierra Club v. Morton,
405 U.S. 727 (1972) 8

Smith v. Pac. Properties & Dev. Corp.,
358 F.3d 1097 (9th Cir. 2004) 4

United States v. Guerrero,
693 F.3d 990 (9th Cir. 2012) 28

Urbina-Mauricio v. INS,
989 F.2d 1085 (9th Cir. 1993) 34

Wash. Env'tl. Council v. Bellon,
732 F.3d 1131 (9th Cir. 2013) 12

Yates v. United States,
574 U.S. 528 (2015) 23

Ziffrin, Inc. v. United States,
318 U.S. 73 (1943)..... 34

Statutes

28 U.S.C. § 1361 28

Administrative Procedure Act, 5 U.S.C. §§ 551, 701-706:
5 U.S.C. § 706..... 17-18

All Writs Act, 28 U.S.C. § 1651 28

America’s Water Infrastructure Act, Pub. L. No. 115-270
132 Stat. 3765, 3862-70 (2018) 33

National Environmental Policy Act, 42 U.S.C. §§ 4321-4347..... 9-11, 13, 15, 30

Federal Power Act, 16 U.S.C. §§ 791-825r:
16 U.S.C. § 797..... 27

16 U.S.C. § 799.....	21
16 U.S.C. § 806.....	31-32
16 U.S.C. § 825g.....	19

FERC Regulations

18 C.F.R. part 4:

18 C.F.R. § 4.35.....	22-23
18 C.F.R. § 4.200	21
18 C.F.R. § 4.202	21, 24, 34

18 C.F.R. part 6:

18 C.F.R. § 6.3.....	32
----------------------	----

18 C.F.R. part 385:

18 C.F.R. § 385.101.....	21
18 C.F.R. § 385.210.....	21
18 C.F.R. § 385.214.....	19-21

Other Regulations

National Environmental Policy Act:

40 C.F.R. § 1502.9.....	10
40 C.F.R. § 1502.13.....	11

FERC Decisions

<i>Boise-Kuna Irrigation Dist.</i> , 87 FERC ¶ 61,138 (1999).....	33
--	----

Central Maine Power Co.,
53 FERC ¶ 61,089 (1990)..... 24

City of Alton, Ill.,
72 FERC ¶ 62,132 (1995)..... 32 n.4

City of Batesville,
97 FERC ¶ 61,114 (2001)..... 34

City of Tacoma, Wash.,
89 FERC ¶ 61,275 (1999)..... 24

Eagle Crest Energy Co.,
147 FERC ¶ 61,220 (2014)..... 6

Erie Boulevard Hydropower, L.P.,
131 FERC ¶ 61,036 (2010)..... 23-24

Fall Line Hydro Co., Inc.,
114 FERC ¶ 61,034 (2006)..... 31, 32 n.4

Felt Mills Energy Partners, L.P.,
87 FERC ¶ 61,094 (1999)..... 25-26 n.3

Independence Cty., Ark.,
49 FERC ¶ 61,281 (1989)..... 35

Jewett City Elec. Light Plant,
65 FERC ¶ 62,227 (1993)..... 32 n.4

Kings River Conservation Dist.,
36 FERC ¶ 61,365 (1986)..... 25

Pub. Util. Dist. No. 1 of Okanogan Cty., Wash.,
168 FERC ¶ 62,084, 2019 WL 3815916 (2019)..... 31, 32 n.4

Other Authorities

46 Fed. Reg. 55,926 (1981) 24
